COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  REFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JAN
In the matter of:  PUBLIC SERVICE  COMMISSION
(Your Full Name) COMPLAINANT
VS.    CASE 2005-00055   CASE 2005-00055   (Name of Utility)   DEFENDANT )
COMPLAINT
The complaint of <u>Jhelma Whatarred Medic</u> respectfully shows:
(a) Thelisea Wigner Wetter (Your Full Name)
3/2/Bardstown Rd. Pine #211 Louisville Ty 40218 (Your Address)
(b) Louisible L'estre Co. (Name of Utility)
P.O. Box 32020 Louisille, Ky 40232-2620 (Address of Utility)
(c) That: Im I glean of the On a fished bicsome & S. 611. a month (Describe here, attaching additional sheets if necessary,
the specific act, fully and clearly, or facts that are the reason
and basis for the complaint)
Level Called Many Time Green The Years Complaining of high bills. They Alway son to your AC, etc. On Aug 5, 2004 Linds Wetter my daughter in her Called
Continued on Next Page  Stop me Y got no tresults, She goes to office Y Erica Page Ilshe
10 (This is all written in detail in the letter to Dellie Shole) My Son Nor

Thelms. Wargered Wetto vs. Louisville Sast Electric Co.
Page 2 of 2
an Weth Construction Calls & Di & + Tacks to Dollin Shoke.
ugh for Comes to my Unich I finds In on the Wrong weter.
ug 11 Stever Ysten & Steve Fox of I DVE need my Son Non Watte here
ed tell him the Seal on my meter has never been broken.
no the seal is more than ten years bld
100 I ask for is fustice, The overpayment I have
Wherefore, complainant asks
(Specifically state the relief desired.)
paid for 14 years plus interest on my money they have Seeld, gud I don't feel this Amount is in excess.
Dated at <u>Kouisvelle</u> , Kentucky, this <u>2/2</u> day  (Your City)
of January, 19 2015  (Month)
(Your Signature)
(Name and address of attorney, if any)

Formal Complaint

# 807 KAR 5:001. Rules of procedure.

## Section 12. Formal Complaints.

- (1) Contents of complaint. Each complaint shall be headed "Before the Public Service Commission," shall set out the names of the complainant and the name of the defendant, and shall state:
  - (a) The full name and post office address of the complainant.
  - (b) The full name and post office address of the defendant.
- (c) Fully, clearly, and with reasonable certainty, the act or thing done or omitted to be done, of which complaint is made, with a reference, where practicable, to the law, order, or section, and subsections, of which a violation is claimed, and such other matters, or facts, if any, as may be necessary to acquaint the commission fully with the details of the alleged violation. The complainant shall set forth definitely the exact relief which is desired (see <u>Section 15(1)</u> of this administrative regulation).
- (2) **Signature.** The complaint shall be signed by the complainant or his attorney, if any, and if signed by such attorney, shall show his post office address. Complaints by corporations or associations, or any other organization having the right to file a complaint, must be signed by its attorney and show his post office address. No oral or unsigned complaints will be entertained or acted upon by the commission.
- (3) Number of copies required. At the time the complainant files his original complaint, he must also file copies thereof equal in number to ten (10) more than the number of persons or corporations to be served.

## (4) Procedure on filing of complaint.

- (a) Upon the filing of such complaint, the commission will immediately examine the same to ascertain whether it establishes a prima facie case and conforms to this administrative regulation. If the commission is of the opinion that the complaint does not establish a prima facie case or does not conform to this administrative regulation, it will notify the complainant or his attorney to that effect, and opportunity to this administrative regulation, it will notify the complainant or his attorney to that effect, and opportunity may be given to amend the complaint within a specified time. If the complaint is not so amended within such time or such extension thereof as the commission, for good cause shown, may grant, it will be dismissed.
- (b) If the commission is of the opinion that such complaint, either as originally filed or as amended, does establish a prima facie case and conforms to this administrative regulation, the commission will serve an order upon such corporations or persons complained of under the hand of its secretary and attested by its seal, accompanied by a copy of said complaint, directed to such corporation or person and requiring that the matter complained of be satisfied, or that the complaint be answered in writing within ten (10) days from the date of service of such order, provided that the commission may, in particular cases, require the answer to be filed within a shorter time.
- (5) Satisfaction of the complaint. If the defendant desires to satisfy the complaint, he shall submit to the commission, within the time allowed for satisfaction or answer, a statement of the relief which he is willing to give. Upon the acceptance of this offer by the complainant and the approval of the commission, no further proceedings need be taken.
- (6) Answer to complaint. If satisfaction be not made as aforesaid, the corporation or person complained of must file an answer to the complaint, with certificate of service on other parties endorsed thereon, within the time specified in the order or such extension thereof as the commission, for good

cause shown, may grant. The answer must contain a specific denial of such material allegations of the complaint as controverted by the defendant and also a statement of any new matter constituting a defense. If the answering party has no information or belief upon the subject sufficient to enable him to answer an allegation of the complaint, he may so state in his answer and place his denial upon that ground (see <u>Section 15(2)</u> of this administrative regulation).

# 807 KAR 5:001. Rules of procedure.

#### Section 15. Forms.

- (1) In all practice before the commission the following forms shall be followed insofar as practicable:
  - Formal complaint. (a)
  - Answer. (b)
  - Application. (c)
  - Notice of adjustment of rates. (d)
  - Forms of formal complaint. (2)
  - Form of answer to formal complaint. (3) (4)

  - Form of application.
    Form of notice to the commission of adjustment of rates

## Before the Public Service Commission

(Insert name of complainant) Complainant	) ) ) No.
VS.	) (To be inserted by the secretary)
(Insert name of each defendant) Defendant	)

#### COMPLAINT

The complaint of (here insert full name of each complainant) respectfully shows:

- (a) That (here state name, occupation and post office address of each complainant).
- (b) That (here insert full name, occupation and post office address of each defendant).
- (c) That (here insert fully and clearly the specific act or thing complained of, such facts as are necessary to give a full understanding of the situation, and the law, order, or rule, and the section or sections thereof, of which a violation is claimed).

WHEREFORE, complainant asks (here state specifically the relief desired).

Dated at, 19	, Kentucky, this day 
	(Name of each complainant)
	(Name and address of attorney, if any)

LISTE CAP from Make Lawrens Called I'm Stanfor Mile Roylered 627-2532 Brenda Mann 627-2320 Juntary Tubber Como Assertad Jenny Swith 1-800-772-4636 attorney Contact Wike in Reproper Hargo a 10 A All the 9/1/04 - 1 37 16 Credit rept Worth 1,146.85 Attel 2, 126, 38 Boe back to 1997 I have been paying worter since Juguet 1990 50,664 #630199 88,335 #630197 My Meter see of Lad Jean 1? A Throwar



ron metts@msn.com

Printed: Friday, August 6, 2004 11:35 AM

From:

Vince Guenthner <vguenthner@lwcky.com>

Sent:

Friday, August 6, 2004 11:12 AM

To:

"ranny@ronmettsconstruction.com" <ranny@ronmettsconstruction.com>

Subject:

RE: Contact at LG & E

Call Debbie Shobe in Community Relations. You can let her know that I referred you to her. 627-4793

----Original Message----

From: Ron Metts [mailto:ron\_metts@msn.com] Sent: Friday, August 06, 2004 11:05 AM

To: vguenthner@lwcky.com Subject: Contact at LG & E

My Grandmother has had high electric bills at her condo. She is very frugal but her bill is 3 times others in complex. My dad turned the disconnect off at her meter and her lights stayed on. We are not getting far with customer service. WE are meeting with the meter locator and an electrician but the issue of wrong bills for a few years and reimbursement is a liitle tricky. Do you know someone we can contact about this problem? Thanks, Ranny See you tonight?

816 Retend - will looken to
LORI Reg ring at clemeter 814

Pon game con i vou Mind concert instend for 211

Pon game con i vou Mind concert instend byour them

819 Reg from Deblus Asto LGE instantion byour them

819 Reg from Deblus Asto LGE instantion byour them

8-10 waiting to hear from - if, maybe, want write ckyla

Remlium wait to confum

8-11 - Stew yotes, Stew Fox meter 187 instantion mans

8-11 - Stew yotes, Stew Fox meter 187 instantion mans

nome 7190 - plat is over 104 ps old on 187

KAtina Clark handles Public Service Comm for LGE



Customer Service: (502) 589-1444 Mon-Fri 7AM-7PM

Walk-In Center Hours: Mon-Fri 8AM-5PM

www.lgeenergy.com

DATE DUE

AMOUNT DUE

01/11/05

\$2,070.13 CR

Conserve paper! With e-bill, we'll send you an e-mail each month letting you know your bill is available for viewing and, if you choose, online payment. Sign up today by visiting our website at www.lgeenergy.com.

Averages for Billing Period	This Year	Last Year
A Tomperature	42 <sup>9</sup>	40 <sup>º</sup>
Average Temperature	32	30
Number of Days Billed	5.6	11.6
Electric/kwh per Day	1.0	1 1
Gas/ccf per Day	1.0	
		The second secon

ACCOL	INT INF	ORMATION
TANKS MANY STATES		· Carterior Control Control

Account Number:

THELMA METTS Account Name:

Service Address:

3721 Bardstown Rd Apt 211 01/21/05

Next Read Date:

BILLING SUMMARY (2,087.99)Previous Balance (38.39)Payments as of 12/21

Balance as of 12/21 Electric Charges

(2,126.38)15.62

Gas Charges

40.63

Utility Charges as of 12/21

56.25 (2,070.13)

Total Amount Due

ELECII	RIC CHARGES		
ate Type: ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL customer Charge	5.00 10.60	Meter Reading Information	on
nergy Charge		Actual Reading on 12/20	514
ther Charges For Above Rates  lectric Fuel Adjustment (\$.00031 CR x 180 kwh)  lectric Residential DSM (\$.00088 x 180 kwh)  invironmental Surcharge (0.760% x \$15.70)  Merger Surcredit (3.262% CR x \$15.82)  Earnings Sharing Adjustment(2.360% x \$15.30)  Value Delivery Surcredit (0.900% CRx \$15.66)  Home Energy Assistance Fund Charge  Total Electric Charges	0.06 0.16 0.12 -0.52 0.36 -0.14 0.10 \$15.62	Previous Reading on 11/18  Current kwh Usage  Meter Multiplier  Metered kwh Usage	512

Dioses bring entire hill when paving in person.



Customer Servic (502) 589–1444 Mon–Fri 7AM–7PM Walk–In Center Hours: Mon–Fri 8AM–5PM DATE DUE

AMOUNT DUE

08/10/04

\$102.11

www.lgeenergy.com

My Son for West firm

Conserve paper - Go Electronic! Did you know we can send

- O-When Shir

nend the Problem IN

ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Account Number: Account Name:

THELMA METTS

3721 Bardstown Rd Apt 211

Service Address: Next Read Date:

08/20/04

40218

Averages for Billing Period	This Year	Last Year
Average Temperature	78 º	77º
Number of Days Billed	30	30
Electric/kwh per Day	42.8	50.5
Gas/ccf per Day	0.4	0.4

. .... side for additional charace

your utility bill by e-mail? Switching to e-bill is easy when

vou visit our website: www.lgeenergy.com.

BILLING SU	MMARY	
Previous Balance		102.99
Payments as of 07/23		(102.99)
Balance as of 07/23		0.00
Electric Charges	83.26	
Gas Charges	18.85	:
Utility Charges as of 07/23		102.11
Total Amount Due		102.11

	ELECTRIC CHAR	GES	21/18	mfor and
Customer Charge Energy Charge Other Charges For Above Rates Electric Fuel Adjustment (\$.00051 x 1284 kwh) Electric Residential DSM (\$.00088 x 1284 kwh) Environmental Surcharge (2.270% x \$82.85) Merger Surcredit (3.129% CR x \$84.73) Earnings Sharing Adjustment(2.360% x \$82.08) Value Delivery Surcredit (0.900% CRx \$84.02) Total Electric Charges	41 630 199 54 19 199 18 19 199 18 199 199 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	4.58 76.49 0.65 1.13 1.88 -2.65 1.94 -0.76 \$83.26	Meter Reading Information Meter # 630197  Actual Reading on 07/22  Previous Reading on 06/22  Current kwh Usage  Meter Multiplier  Metered kwh Usage	87739 86455 1284 1

Please bring entire bill when paving in person.

	1 2 4 5 A	13	1. E. E.	196.00	1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000	233 B	2001 2002 2002 2007	2002	3. O. O. 3.	Thus of the state
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	42,87 5867 60,70 55,56 58,73 62,61 81,31 60-11 62,67 69,73	5867	60,70	55.56	58.13	63.61	81,31	60-11	62.67	69,72
	" HH, 12 47,28 H3.47 45,98	47,28	43.47	45.98	42.84 55.52 54.67 44.59 59.93	5. 5° 5° 5° 5° 5° 5° 5° 5° 5° 5° 5° 5° 5°	5467	44.59	5993	98.76
Man S	11.2 41.21 28,92 37.26 H2.10	28,92	27.20	42,10	2 6 9 4 80	28,98 29,66 46,81 45,98 56.82 55.62	46.81	45,98	56:63	35.62
	35,63 28,54 29.57 29,99	28,54	29.57	29,99	22,78 40,25 56,12	40,23	56.12	53,27 44,35 48,93	44,33	48.92
	and of the same	1 2.9 m	26.95	50.27	7065	ing in	64.69	50,18	53,83	6493
	51,27 56.31 4973 78.66 55.61 74.03 11.43 17.03 80.41 103.17	56.21	4913	18:66	53.61	7403	11.43	11103	80.41	102,79
	1 20 1 3 3 1 3 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3	81.43	69.94	78.78	12.51	86.33	1 91,72 112,15/16,69 182.11	112,13	115.69	182.11
	1. 3. 87.99 65.86 69.21 75.38 88.11 71.38	65.86	69.21	13,000	98,11	71,38 (9,50,100,10 99,89	1 39	150,10	8668	-1 &
	39,60 61.63 57,62 5,22 84,84 69,41 96.45 109,20 19.56	6163	5763	6 5 cm	2. 84.84	1469	96.43	02 601	79.56	
	18,60 21,41 45,05 42,29 49,82 48,60 44,85 58,40 58,84	1 H ha	45.05	4 2,29	4982	48.60	44.83	58.40	33,86	e com con est estado es
San	11 41, 11 41, 52 40, 51 25, 45 45, 64 52, 39 39,72 45,34 49,51	41.02	40.51	no se	5 45.84	se ses	24 9 M	45,22	49.51	
	28.27	40.22	43.05	45,99	S. S	71.73	40,14	26.92	598	determination of the control of the
J.Chr.	J. Copeed the longered James my Just Just	GRESTINE DE	J. Warrier	Children Contraction of the Cont	Called Strains	Con the second				
L. Bran	I himself he resond before the	Herry C	The state of the s	The Marine	The state of the	mis herein speed Who over Orange	aprel	Me m	Service Constitution of the service	Charles of the Control of the Contro
			an gapen ya ng ng men		<b>.</b> <del></del>	a., a. deser- 194. 1			MANY MANY TANK TOPA	
			ere e receiva e e	ه بخت دوردد	and the second			**	and the second second	

Dear THELMA METTS,

We recently discovered a problem with your electric and/or gas meter. In accordance with the Public Service Commission statutes, we are required to correct the billing on your account.

The adjustment resulted in a credit on your account. The following information explains the reason your account was corrected and the time period covered.

On August 11, 2004 our representative visited your service address. Our representative confirmed that you were being billed on the incorrect meter. The electric meter, which was being billed to you, was switched with a meter serving another location from June 21, 2001 to July 22, 2004. The situation has been corrected and as a result a credit has been applied to your account.

If you have any questions concerning this bill please call 627-2320.

Switched I would in this Country were with the seal on my Meter was more broken fallow With

TAK

Melma Mettr. 1-44 2 8/24 - TAN Write little to Dakkie Skelve. 8/26 - Bet Leli June M. Hee. Chawery. A Mine Haven witheour to Cell Me Just Affrice Cules of \$959.53 - Drawback can on 9/9/04 well - TM part Current Change of \$37.16 -TARBURD MILLE ML And End Meth well would have Credit

D-TM regered also A are Mermail received Reservation truble Janus Cilean 10 Martiked #212, Where Metter Was. Japen putters)

Talen Matt

### DAVID P. NUTGRASS, P.S.C.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
129 South Main Street
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

(502) 839-9886 800-720-9027 Fax (502) 839-1427 800-853-3070

EMAIL: david@nutgrasslaw.com

October 11, 2004

Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40601

#### **Informal Complaint**

Complainant:

Thelma Metts

3721 Bardstown Road, #211

Louisville, KY 40218

Utility:

Louisville Gas & Electric

P.O. Box 32010

Louisville, KY 40232

To the Commission:

Please be advised that I represent Thelma Metts relative to a dispute with Louisville Gas & Electric. Ms. Metts is 78 years old and on a fixed income, and for some many years her electric bill consumed a good portion of her monthly budget. She has recently come to know that her meter had been switched with another condominium. Since the meter was switched back, her electric bill has decreased dramatically.

I enclose a copy of correspondence which Ms. Metts received with a recent bill. In this correspondence, LG&E appears to admit the erroneous billing, but states that the period during which the erroneous billing took place began not earlier than June 21, 2001. My client disputes this, as she believes that the security seal on her meter prior to correction of the problem was much older. Further, my client has kept track of her electric bill since 1995, and there is no great discrepancy between the amounts which she paid prior to June 21, 2001, and the amounts which she paid after that date.

Upon learning of the problem, LG&E was quick to fix it and offer my client a credit. However, my client desires to be made whole for the entire period during which she was billed for another's service. We believe that an examination of LG&E's billing and service records for both condominiums will show conclusively when the service was switched (we believe that it was upon construction of the condominium units) and the amount that should be refunded to her. Prior to my client filing a formal complaint, we would ask the Commission to seek production of these relevant records from LG&E.

I have attempted to contact LG&E directly in regard to this matter, but have received no

I and had many time So I have to very for existing The Rust never Broken

Kentucky Public Service Commission October 11, 2004 Page 2

response. A copy of my letter dated September 27, 2004, is attached as an exhibit to this informal complaint.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

difficulty,

David P. Nutgra

Enclosures

cc:

Thelma Metts

(W/out enclosures)

F.\MyFiles\ClientFiles\MettsThelma\LG&E\PSC1.ltr wpd

Dear THELMA METTS,

We recently discovered a problem with your electric and/or gas meter. In accordance with the Public Service Commission statutes, we are required to correct the billing on your account.

The adjustment resulted in a credit on your account. The following information explains the reason your account was corrected and the time period covered.

On August 11, 2004 our representative visited your service address. Our representative confirmed that you were being billed on the incorrect meter. The electric meter, which was being billed to you, was switched with a meter serving another location from June 21, 2001 to July 22, 2004. The situation has been corrected and as a result a credit has been applied to your account.

If you have any questions concerning this bill please call 627-2320.

Yever switches

The Vord witched has no place in this Case.

## David P. Nutgrass, P.S.C.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

129 South Main Street Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

(502) 839-9886 800-720-9027

Fax (502) 839-1427 800-853-3070 Email: david@nutgrasslaw.com

September 27, 2004

Mr. Mike Lowery LG & E Energy 220 W. Main Street P.O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232

Re: Thelma Metts

Dear Mr. Lowery:

Thelma Metts has asked me to assist her relative to a billing error with which you may be familiar. My client resides at 3721 Bardstown Road, Apt. 211, and apparently her service had been switched with unit 212 in her condominium building for some many years.

My client recently received a note from someone at LG&E offering to credit her for the difference between the two bills from June 21, 2001 through July 22, 2004. However, this is not nearly the length of time during which the service had been switched. The seal on the meter was quite a bit older than June 21, 2001, and we have every reason to believe that the service had been switched since my client first occupied the property in the late 1980's. By way of example, my client has kept records of her utility bills since 1995, and there is nothing to indicate that the service was switched in June 2001.

We believe that it is appropriate to go back and look at all my client's bills since her service was initiated, look at unit 212's bills for the same period, and reimburse my client for the difference.

You have offered, and have instituted, a credit on my client's bill. Of course my client can do nothing about this credit, but does not accept it as settlement of this error. She will continue sending her current monthly bill, and wishes to receive her refund by way of a check.

I look forward to hearing from you within the next ten days of so.

1/

ncerely

David P. N

F:\MyFiles\ClientFiles\MettsThelma\LG&E\Client1\_ltr\_wpd



Louisville Gas and Electric Company 820 West Broadway PO Box 32020 Louisville, Kentucky 40232

October 26, 2004

0

David P. Nutgrass, P.S.C Attorney At Law 120 South Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40342

Re: Thelma Metts LG&E account

Dear Mr. Nutgrass:

This is written in response to your letter dated September 27, 2004

On August 11, 2004 our representative visited Thelma Metts service address 3721 Bardstown Rd Apt 221. It was confirmed the electric meter which was being billed to Mrs. Metts was switched with a meter serving another location in the same apartment building.

In accordance with the Public Service Commission (PSC) statutes 807 KAR 5:006, section 10 we are required to correct the billing on both accounts. LG&E has records back to June 21, 2001 in our Customer Information System. A credit adjustment was calculated from June 21, 2001 to July 22, 2004 in the amount of \$959.53. This credit was based on actual monthly billing data. The credit was applied to Mrs. Metts account and a letter mailed with her August bill.

Mrs. Metts contacted our complaint department, the information was reviewed and after a discussion with the PSC, we agreed to adjust the money back to September 25, 1997 which is the first record we have that Mrs. Metts requested a High Bill Exam.

Since we do not have records of either account past June 21, 2001 the following calculation for 45 months from September 25, 1997 to June 21, 2001 was applied.

\$959.53 divided by 37 months = \$25.93 per month (Average monthly credit with actual billing data) \$25.93 times 45 months = \$1,166.85.

After a phone conversation with Mrs. Metts on August 25, 2004 the adjustment of \$1166.85 credit was applied to Mrs. Metts account. Mrs. Metts requested the balance \$2,126.38 credit remain on her LG&E account, until she had time to contact an attorney.

Based on the above conversation with Mrs. Metts and our discussion with the PSC, we feel the adjustment is fair to both parties. We would be glad to issue a refund check to Mrs. Metts upon her request.

Please feel free to contract us with any questions at 502-627-2532.

Mike Lowery, Manager

Customer Accounting Department

A SUBSIDIARY OF LGSENERGY



# Commonwealth of Kentucky Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-7397

December 9, 2004

Ms. Thelma Metts 3721 Bardstown Road, #211 Louisville, KY 40218

Dear Mr. Metts:

Louisville Gas & Electric has advised that you did not accept their offer in your billing dispute with them. Enclosed is a copy of the Commission's administrative regulations outlining the procedures for filing a formal complaint. If you wish to pursue this further through the Commission, please complete the forms and return them to the above-listed address. You can call our hotline at 1-800-772-4636 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Ginny Smith, Director

Division of Consumer Services

Enclosure